DATE: January 5, 2016 CONSENT ITEM# 4

AGENDA ITEM: Designation of Official Newspaper

SUBMITTED BY: Julie Johnson, City Clerk

THROUGH: Julie Johnson, City Clerk

REVIEWED BY: Julie Johnson, City Clerk

SUGGESTED ORDER OF BUSINESS:

POLICY RECOMMENDER: Designation is mandated by state law.

FISCAL IMPACT:

SUMMARY AND ACTION REQUESTED: The City Council is respectfully requested to designate *The Oakdale-Lake Elmo Review* as the City's official newspaper of record for 2016 and to designate the *St. Paul Pioneer Press* as the alternate official newspaper to be used on an as needed basis. As part of its consent agenda, no specific motion is required. Should council choose to remove this item from its consent agenda, the recommended motion for this action is as follows:

"Move to designate the Oakdale-Lake Elmo Review as the official newspaper of record for 2016 and designate the St. Paul Pioneer Press as the back-up official newspaper on an as needed basis."

<u>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</u> Pursuant to Minn. State Statute § 412.831, the City Council is to select an official newspaper of record for legal publications.

From a financial and timeliness perspective, City Staff has had an effective working relationship with *The Oakdale-Lake Elmo Review* as its official newspaper for the past few years. *The Oakdale-Lake Elmo Review* meets all statutory requirements for legal publications, has a reasonable publication schedule/deadline for submission, and its rates for publication are very competitive.

City Council Meeting January 5, 2016

The *St. Paul Pioneer Press* has been the back-up legal publication due to its shorter turn-around for unexpected and time sensitive publication needs. Due to its much quicker publication and vastly greater circulation, the *Pioneer Press* remains a viable back-up option. The City did not receive a proposal from the *Pioneer Press*.

RECOMMENDATION: The City Council is respectfully requested to designate *The Oakdale-Lake Elmo Review* as the City's official newspaper of record for 2016 and to designate the *St. Paul Pioneer Press* as the alternate official newspaper to be used on an as needed basis. As part of its consent agenda, no specific motion is required. Should council choose to remove this item from its consent agenda, the recommended motion for this action is as follows:

"Move to designate the Oakdale-Lake Elmo Review as the official newspaper of record for 2016 and designate the St. Paul Pioneer Press as the back-up official newspaper on an as needed basis."

AUTHORITY:

2014 Minnesota Statutes

§ 412.831 OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER

"The Council shall, annually at its first meeting of the year, designate a legal newspaper of general circulation in the city as its official newspaper, in which shall be published such ordinances and other matters as are required by law to be so published and such other matters as the council may deem it advisable and in the public interest to have published in this manner."

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Lillie
- 2. St. Croix Valley Lowdown

Lillie Suburban Newspapers, Inc.

2515 E. Seventh Avenue North St. Paul, MN 55109 (651) 777-8800

December 14, 2015

Julie Johnson, City Clerk City of Lake Elmo 3800 Laverne Ave. N. Lake Elmo, MN 55042

Dear Ms. Johnson:

Thank you for the opportunity to bid on public notice publication services for the City of Lake Elmo. The *Oakdale-Lake Elmo Review* has been serving the needs of the Lake Elmo area for 44 years, and is pleased to provide ongoing coverage of city government and school issues and community events. Each week we mail over 1600 copies to residents and businesses in the city of Lake Elmo.

Lillie Suburban Newspapers is the oldest weekly newspaper company in the St. Paul area. It was founded in 1938 by the late T. R. Lillie. His grandsons, Jeffery Enright and Ted H. Lillie, are continuing the family tradition of publishing award-winning community newspapers in the St. Paul suburbs.

It is our sincere desire to provide the best possible local news coverage in the Lake Elmo area. Our experienced news staff provides readers with a well-balanced, lively and informative product each week. We realize that Lake Elmo area residents look to us as one of their primary sources of information about city activities and meetings, and we will continue to publish the city's press releases and photos.

Lillie Suburban Newspapers has the official designation of the neighboring communities of North St. Paul, Maplewood and Oakdale, to name a few, as well as the North St. Paul-Maplewood-Oakdale School District.

4 P.M. Thursday is the deadline each week for submitting public notices to our office. Public notices should be directed to Kitty Sundberg, Lillie Suburban Newspapers, 2515 E. Seventh Ave., North St. Paul, MN 55109. Our fax number is 651/777-8288. Notices may also be sent via e-mail to:

legals@lillienews.com

Legal publication rates for minutes, advertisements for bids and other notices are as follows:

\$5.70 per column inch for a one-time publication \$5.55 per column inch for each additional publication

Thank you for considering the *Oakdale-Lake Elmo Review* as the official legal newspaper for the City of Lake Elmo for 2016. If you have any further questions, don't hesitate to call us.

Sincerely,

Jeffery Enright Publisher





4779 Bloom Ave., White Bear Lake, MN 55110 • Phone: 651-407-1200 • Fax: 651-429-1242

December 11, 2015

Ms. Julie Johnson City of Lake Elmo 3800 Laverne Avenue Lake Elmo, MN 55042

Dear Ms. Johnson:

The St. Croix Valley Lowdown wishes to be considered as your designated newspaper for 2016.

We meet all the legal publication requirements under state statutes. Our circulation is audited by Verified Audit Circulation, an independent firm.

We offer submittal of legal notices by mail, fax at (651) 429-1242, or e-mail to <u>legals@presspubs.com.</u> Please clearly identify them as "Legal Notices."

The rate will be \$7.06 per column inch, in 7-point type at 9-lines per inch.

Our deadline for legal notices is Thursday noon for the next Friday's publication.

We look forward to the opportunity to serve you. We welcome any questions or concerns you may have.

Sincerely,

Carter Johnson

Publisher

Legal Notice Coordinator

Misc: LakeElmo2016.doc